

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES (“MACO”), MICHAEL MCGINLEY,  
and DAVID STROHMAIER,

Petitioners

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, and the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

---

**PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**  
**AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

---

APPEARANCES:

Michael Green  
Anne M. Lewis  
Crowley Fleck, PLLP  
900 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 200  
Helena, MT 59601  
Telephone: (406) 449-4165  
[mgreen@crowleyfleck.com](mailto:mgreen@crowleyfleck.com)  
[alewis@crowleyfleck.com](mailto:alewis@crowleyfleck.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INDEX OF EXHIBITS .....	5
I. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II. PARTIES .....	2
III. BACKGROUND AND FACTS.....	3
IV. OTHER PENDING MATTERS.....	9
V. PARTICULAR LEGAL QUESTIONS EXPECTED TO BE RAISED .....	11
VI. SUMMARY ARGUMENT .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacus v. Lake Cnty.</i> , 138 Mont. 69, 354 P.2d 1056 (1960).....	15, 16
<i>Boyne USA, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2021 MT 155, 404 Mont. 347, 490 P.3d 1240 .....	11
<i>Gaustad v. City of Columbus (In re City of Columbus Police Dep't)</i> , 265 Mont. 379, 877 P.2d 470 (1994).....	15
<i>Mont. Indep. Living Project v. State</i> , 2019 MT 298, 398 Mont. 204, 454 P.3d 1216 .....	11
<i>Omimex Canada, Ltd. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2008 MT 403, 347 Mont. 176, 201 P.3d 3 .....	11
<i>Western Energy Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 1999 MT 289, 297 Mont. 55, 990 P.2d 767 .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 1-2-101, MCA.....	11
§ 7-6-2531, MCA.....	14
§ 15-1-406, MCA.....	1, 9
§ 15-10-420, MCA .....	Passim
§ 15-16-102, MCA .....	8
§ 15-10-420(7) (1999), MCA .....	5
§ 20-9-331, MCA.....	1

§ 20-9-333, MCA..... 1

§ 20-9-360..... 1

§ 20-25-439..... 1

§ 27-8-201, et seq., MCA ..... 1

**Rules**

Mont. R. App. P. 14(1) and 14(4)..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

HB 124..... 15

SB 184 ..... 5, 6

SB 265 ..... 15
